
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 10 July 2023 at 4.30pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: Link to Licensing Committee broadcasts.  
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: Link to West Berkshire Council - Public Meetings.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 30 June 2023 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) 
on (01635) 503929 

e-mail: Benjamin.Ryan1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwnfgSqrV-rnXMo3w8yr-Ecb3
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL6cepKKElwne9h0GajvDRG65M2AG0Wn_U
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 10 July 2023 (continued) 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Phil Barnett (Chairman), Paul Dick (Vice-Chairman), Nick Carter, 
Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, Owen Jeffery, Paul Kander, Jane Langford, 
Stephanie Steevenson, Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies 5 - 6 

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2.    Minutes 7 - 14 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 23 January 2023 and 25 May 2023. 

 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 15 - 16 

 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.    Statement of Licensing Policy - Review and Consultation 17 - 54 

 Purpose: To consider any amendments to the draft policy and the 
methodology for consulting on it. 
 

 

5.    West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2022/23 55 - 70 
 Purpose: To set out the work of the Licensing Committee in 2022/23 as 

well as the work of the Licensing Service as delivered through the Public 
Protection Partnership. 
 

 

6.    Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2023 - Update 71 - 88 
 Purpose: To report back on the outcome of the 2023 statutory Hackney 

carriage tariff consultation. 
 

 

7.    Update on the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocation, 

Refusals and Suspensions 
89 - 96 

 Purpose: To inform Members about the implications and implementation 

of the national register of taxi licence refusals, revocations and 
suspensions.  
 

 

8.    Forward Plan 97 - 100 
 Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan. 

 
 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Licensing Committee to be held on Monday, 10 July 2023 (continued) 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Sarah Clarke   

Service Director – Strategy and Governance 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan (Democratic Services Officer) on telephone (01635) 503973. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee –10 July 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2023 

 

Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Graham Bridgman, James Cole 

(Chairman), Billy Drummond, Clive Hooker, Tony Linden, and Graham Pask 

 

Councillors Present Remotely: Jeff Beck and David Marsh 

 

Also Present: Stephen Chard (Zoom Host), Moira Fraser (Principal Officer - Policy & 

Governance), Julia O'Brien (Principal Licensing Officer), Vikki Rigden (Licensing Officer), 
Benjamin Ryan (Clerk) and Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer) 

 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Adrian Abbs, Councillor Steve 

Ardagh-Walter and Councillor Martha Vickers 

PART I 

17. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2022 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

18. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

19. Update Following Discussions at the Taxi and Private Hire West 
Berkshire Council Liaison Group 

It was proposed by Councillor Graham Bridgman that the meeting be moved to the 

Roger Croft Room due to the unfit temperature of the Council Chamber and this was 
seconded by Councillor Phil Barnett. 

The Committee RESOLVED that the meeting be moved to the Roger Croft Room. 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Taxi and Private 
Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group that met on 9 January 2023 and discussed 

tariffs for the 2023/24 financial year following the statutory fee consultation. Ms Moira 
Fraser in introducing the item commented that it was a well-attended and productive 
meeting. 

In terms of tariffs, the trade proposed that the Council align tariff setting to the financial 
year to assist them with planning. This would mean the Council would undertake an 

initial discussion on tariffs in October so tariffs could be implemented by 1 April each 
year as of 2024. It was also suggested that tariffs be linked to the Consumer Price index 
(CPI). 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2.



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 

 

20. Consultation Responses: Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles, 
Drivers and Operators 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the consultation 
responses for the fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators. 

Ms Fraser introduced the report by noting that the statutory consultation ran from 17 
November 2022 to 15 December 2022. Notices were put in the local newspapers, 

emailed to taxi drivers, placed on both the PPP and West Berkshire Council consultation 
pages, emailed to the Community Panel and placed in Market Street Reception. 

The consultation managed to garner four responses, with one comment that showed 

concern over higher fees potentially resulting in higher tariffs and two supporting the 
increase. The final response raised some concerns about the content of the knowledge 

test and supported the remittance being offered in relation to electric and hybrid vehicles. 

As no objections were received, the fees were to be included in the budget paperwork 
and would come into effect 1 April 2023. 

Councillors Bridgman and Tony Linden noted that it was good to have responses. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

21. Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2023 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 6) concerning a request from the 
trade for modifications to the existing tariffs which were raised at the January 2023 Taxi 

Liaison Group. The Committee was asked to comment on the proposed methodology 
and timescales for any ensuing consultation process. 

Ms Fraser introduced the item by stating that in line with the agreed procedures, an initial 
discussion with the trade about tariffs took place at the January Liaison Group meeting. 

Ms Fraser explained that the trade proposed that they would like to see an increase 

linked to CPI, which was running at about 10.7% in November 2022. The trade also 
would like to see an uplift in the fouling charges. They also asked that Members consider 

amending the wording related to the applicability of tariffs to take into consideration 
journeys that spanned more than one tariff. The trade also stated that they would like to 
mandate the use of card facilities in the new policy and the introduction of time and 

calendar-controlled meters. 

The Chairman highlighted that it was not the intention to begin a statutory consultation 

unless there was a full proposal from the trade and Ms Fraser explained that this was up 
to Members. However, this was what had been suggested at previous meetings including 
the January 2023 meeting. Councillor Bridgman noted that the fouling charge was 

proposed as a maximum and he wanted to understand how any issues between taxi 
drivers and the individual who had soiled the taxi would be resolved. He also wanted to 

understand what role West Berkshire Council would have, if any, in resolving these 
disputes. Councillor Bridgman also enquired if the Council was to get involved whether 
this would go through an Appeals Panel or a Licensing Sub-Committee. Councillor 

Bridgman did note that the Appeals Panel would give more flexibility as it allowed for four 
Members, instead of three.   

Councillor Barnett raised concerns over what constituted 'major' soiling, how the driver 
would identify the individual and how this would be investigated by a panel, as these 
factors could lead to a complicated investigation. 

Page 8



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor Graham Pask agreed that a dispute should go through a Licensing Sub-
Committee and he supported the increase to the maximum fouling charge. 

Councillor Bridgman re-iterated that he wanted to understand the role of the Council and 
what role it had if there was one, as, in the case of soiling charges, he was of the view 

that this was probably a civil matter. 

Councillor Clive Hooker wanted to know whether the Scheme of Delegation would need 
to be amended to reflect responsibilities associated with disputes over fouling charges 

and the taxi policy more generally. Councillor Bridgman agreed that these changes would 
be needed. Ms Fraser stated that the Taxi Policy report would include recommendations 

around amendments to the Scheme of Delegation. 

Ms Fraser stated that it was up to Council to determine where these matters
[...]
ard to 
bring these tariffs out before 1 April this year, as they would need to go through the 

Executive, making it difficult to finalise in time. The Councillor also emphasised how the 
Council's communications needed to guarantee all involved would be aware of the 
changes. Councillor Bridgman also stated that it was difficult to come forward with these 

tariffs without the proposal from the trade. Finally, the Councillor agreed that the 
calendar-controlled meters should be implemented, as well as the introduction of the 

cards, although there were several coverage issues in the district. 

Page 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 

 

Councillor Barnett pointed out that not all businesses took every card and Councillor 
Pask suggested just mandating acceptance of Visa and MasterCard. 

Councillor Marsh pointed out that most places accepted card payments and customers 
did not always carry cash. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

22. New Section 182 Guidance Under the Licensing Act 2003 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the revised Guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State in December 2022 under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 

Ms Fraser introduced the report by explaining that The Home Office issued revised s182 
guidance on the 20 December 2022. Licensing authorities were required to consider the 
guidance in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 2003 Act. Members 

were asked whether they had any specific queries in regards to the changes.   

Councillor Bridgman raised concerns over the terminology in the guidance over existing 

alcohol licenses in regards to home delivery where paragraph 4.5 should state ‘should’ 
and not ‘may’, which would bring it in line with national guidance. It was seen as 
imperative that the business informed the Council. Councilor Linden expressed that this 

would affect several businesses and these business might not be aware of the 
requirement. It was the expectation that for alcohol deliveries, the provider would request 

identification as and when necessary.  

Councillor Bridgman explained that there had always been an issue over whether it was 
advisable to apply for the license before planning permission for a premises was granted 

or the other way around. The Councillor was also unsure how a new development could 
affect existing buildings and how the planning authority could be expected to enforce the 

necessary standards. The Chairman provided the example of how a new development, 
closely located to a busy and loud public house could lead to complaints about the public 
house, therefore affecting the existing development.  

Councillor Pask queried the relevance of Councillor Bridgman’s concerns to this meeting 
and Councillor Bridgman explained that he was preempting any potential issues with the 

guidance.  

Councillor Pask asked whether the Planning Authority was aware of this and Ms Fraser 
explained they were a statutory consultee.  

Councillor Bridgman also raised issues over the formatting of the guidance where it 
mentioned four points being made but two of the four were combined making it unclear. 

Ms Fraser commented that this was a matter for the Home Office to resolve. 

The Chairman questioned what substantial change meant and Ms Fraser explained that, 
as was currently the case, each application would be evaluated on its own merits and 

where there were any queries legal advice would be sought. The guidance was binding 
on all Licensing Authorities and to depart from the guidance could give rise to an appeal 

or judicial review. Therefore any reasons for departure needed to be given clearly when 
decisions were made. The Chairman commented that it was therefore imperative that 
Members were aware of the guidance and its content. 

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

Page 10



LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 

 

23. Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8)  

The Chairman explained that there would be a special Licensing Committee Meeting on 
the 20 March 2023. 

Councillor Bridgman asked whether they needed to plan for the Hackney Carriage Tariffs 
to come back to the Committee and Moira Fraser explained that this would be added if 
the Taxi Trade came back to the Council with a proposal. 

Councillor Linden asked when the dates for next year’s meetings would be released and 
Stephen Chard explained that they would be brought to the 16 March Council meeting.  

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 5.29 pm) 

 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 25 MAY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Paul Dick, Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, Owen Jeffery, Paul Kander, 

Jane Langford, Stephanie Steevenson, Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Monitoring Officer), David Cook (Principal Democratic Services 

Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  None Received  

  
 

PART I 
 

1. Election of the Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Phil Barnett be elected as Chairman for the 2023/2024 

Municipal Year. 

2. Election of the Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Paul Dick be appointed as Vice-Chairman for the 2023/2024 

Municipal Year.  

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 8.02 pm and closed at 8.04 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Licensing Committee –10 July 2023 

 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Statement of Licensing Policy – Review and Consultation 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 10 July 2023 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy – Review 
and Consultation 

Committee considering report: Council  

Date of Committee: 

Licensing Committee – 10 July 2023 (Pre-

Consultation) 
Licensing Committee – 06 November  2023 
(Post-Consultation) 

Council 30 November 2023 (For Adoption) 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Lee Dillon 

 
Date Head of Service agreed report: 
 

13 June 2023 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 22 June 2023 

Report Author: Julia O’Brien 

Forward Plan Ref: C4253 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide the Licensing Committee with an opportunity to review the draft consultation 
document, prior to it being consulted on. Full Council will be asked to adopt the Policy 

post consultation. 

1.2 To seek authority to consult on the Council's Draft Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) 

in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Licensing Committee approves for consultation the draft 

Licensing Policy produced at Appendix A to the report. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no financial implications arising from the review of 

the SLP. All costs associated with the consultation will be met 
from within existing budgets. 

The fees with respect to these licences are set by law. Recent 
years have seen a decline in licensing income as the numbers 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.

https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/fees-and-charges/


Statement of Licensing Policy – Review and Consultation 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 10 July 2023 
 

of licensed premises has reduced. This decline in income has 
been highlighted through the budget setting process for the 
Public Protection Partnership and a review of the Licensing 

Team and discretionary fee structure is one of the agreed 
priorities for this finan
[...]
appointment of 
Trainee Regulatory Compliance Officers whose training is funded through the 
Apprenticeship Levy. Trainees are being allocated to the Licensing Service and are 

now able to provide practical delivery of aspects of the Service.  

The Licensing Committee  

 
4.7 The Licensing Committee is responsible for setting the policy direction that forms the 

basis of licensing activity in the District. Under the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Gambling Act 2005 there is a legal obligation for the Council to set key policies. In other 
areas the Council has a range of powers to set licence conditions and adopt sector 

specific policy positions. There is also a requirement for the Council to have a Licensing 
Committee of between 12 and 15 Members. 

4.8 The Licensing Committee comprised 12 Members and the 2022/23 membership is set 

out below and the Service would like to thank them for their invaluable contributions to 
the work of the Team: 

 
4.9 Following the annual Council meeting on the 25 May 2023 the 2023/24 membership of 

the Committee is as follows: 

Conservative Group (seven 
Members) 

Steve Ardagh-Walter, Jeff Beck, Graham Bridgman, 

James Cole (Chairman), Clive Hooker, Tony Linden, 
Graham Pask 

Liberal Democrat Group (four 
Members) 

Adrian Abbs, Phil Barnett (Vice-Chairman), Billy 
Drummond and Martha Vickers 

Green Group (one Member) David Marsh 

Liberal Democrat Group 
(8 Members) 

Phil Barnett (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Nick Carter, 

Nigel Foot, Owen Jeffery, Stephanie Steevenson, Louise 

Sturgess, Martha Vickers,  

Conservative Group (3 

Members) 

Paul Dick (Vice Chairman),  Paul Kander, Jane Langford 

Page 59

https://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=152&Year=0


West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2022/2023 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Committee 10 July 2023 

4.10 Over the 2022/23 period the Licensing Committee met on 10th May 2022 (annual 
meeting), 04th July 2022, 07th November 
[...]
re able to take part in the debate but 

were not permitted to vote on relevant items. 

Training 

4.18 As this was the final year of the electoral cycle and the membership of the Licensing 
Committee was relatively stable only two training sessions were put in place for 
Members. Training for Members of the Licensing Committee was undertaken in May 

2022. The training was delivered jointly by PPP staff and Legal Services. The aim of 
the session was to help Members identify licence types and authorisation processes, 

note the legal framework that underpins the licensing regime; grasp the licensing 
objectives; understand the licensing process and the councillors’ role in it; recognise 
valid representations and who can make them and be informed about the way hearings 

are conducted. 

4.19 A cross authority Member Development Session to discuss the revised Draft Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy was held on the 17 May 2022 which 
received positive feedback from those Members that attended from both West 
Berkshire Council and Bracknell Forest Council. 

4.20 Induction training for Licensing Committee Members post the 2023 election took place 
on 31st May 2023 and 15th June 2023.  It should be noted that the Council’s Constitution 

(Appendix E4g) requires that “Before serving on any Sub-Committee, each Licensing 
Committee Member must receive such formal training and subsequently refresher 
training in the licensing system as determined by the Council.” All current Members of 

the Licensing Committee have attended the training. 

4.21 Additional training sessions will be arranged during the year, if needed, following 

discussions between the Chairman and PPP and Legal Services Officers.  

Taxi and Private Hire Liaison Group Meetings 

4.22 The Group was set up to provide a forum to meet with and consider comments from 

representatives of the taxi trade and seek advice from Licensing Officers on a range of 
issues that affect existing and 
[...]
n.Murphy@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 66



Appendix A 

Number of Active Licences within the West Berkshire Council Area 

Licence Type At 
31/03/2023 

At 
31/03/2022 

At 
31/03/2021 

At 
31/03/2020 

At 
31/03/2019 

Private Hire Operator  62 51 56 61 58 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence 154 138 127 163 156 

Private Hire Driver  107 100 106 130 117 

Dual (HC & PH) Driver 178 184 193 247 239 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle 118 123 133 153 159 

Animal Boarding Establishment and Dog 
Breeding 

16 20 11 20 19 

Home Boarding of Dogs Licence 34 33 26 31 31 

Riding Establishment Licence 7 6 5 6 8 

Pet Shop Licence 4 3 4 3 2 

Dangerous Animals 4 1 - - - 

Zoo Licence 2 1 - - - 

Scrap Metal Dealer Site 3 5 5 5 7 

Scrap Metal Dealer - Mobile 3 3 5 4 7 

Dermal Personal and Premises 
Registration 

371 357 334 242 313 

Hairdresser Registration 38 36 - - - 

Personal Licence 2336 2269 2207 2157 2077 

Premises Licence  N/a 509 465 458 497 

Premises Licence Application (No alcohol) N/a 7 73 75 - 

Temporary Event Notice (total issued)* 352 379 71 610 559 

Club Premises Certificate 41 38 40 40 40 

Street Trading Consent 26 25 20 24 26 

Street Collections* N/a 29 10 82 20 

House to House Collections* N/a 21 17 39 9 

Small Society Lottery 129 116 108 108 148 

Licensed Premises Gaming Machine 
Permit 

8 8 9 10 8 

Licensed Premises Gaming Machine 
Notice 

83 83 83 84 85 

Club Machine Permits 7 7 6 8 9 

Club Gaming Permits 0 0 0 0 1 

Gambling Premises 12 13 12 14 16 

Caravan Licence 37 31 - - - 

Licensable HMO 39 30 - - - 

Civil Marriage 35 17 - - - 

*data shows total received for the year 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



  

 

 

 
 

Purpose: 
To establish the agreed Terms of Reference for the Taxi and 
Private Hire West Berkshire Council Liaison Group. (TTLG) 

 

Release Date:  March 2021 

Author: Moira Fraser (Principal Officer, Policy and Governance) 

 

1 Purpose 

To provide a forum to meet with and consider comments from
[...]
ed by prior arrangement only 
Congestion Zone Charges, Tolls or similar will be applied for any journey where such charges or tolls are incurred. 

Fouling will be charged at £100 interior and £25 exterior 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 88



 
 
Public Protection Partnership Licensing Committee 10 July 2023 

Update on the National Register of Taxi Licence 
Revocation, Refusals and Suspensions (NR3S) 

Committee considering report:  Licensing Committee 

Date of Committee:  10 July 2023 

Chair of Committee:  Councillor Phil Barnett 

 Report Author:  Moira Fraser 

Forward Plan Ref:  LC4388 

 

1. Purpose of the Briefing 

1.1 This report informs Members of the implications and implementation of the national 
register of taxi licence refusals, revocations and suspensions (NR3S) which is a 

requirement under the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road 
Safety) Act 2022  hereafter known as “the Act.”  

1.2 The report also sets out the procedure that will be followed by the Council when 

requesting or disclosing information associated with the register.  

2. Background 

2.1 The Local Government Association (LGA), the representative body for local councils, 
has commissioned a new national register of taxi licence refusals, revocations and 

suspensions (NR3S). The register is being hosted by the National Anti-Fraud Network 
(NAFN). The intention is to prevent drivers who have had a hackney carriage or private 
hire drivers licence revoked, suspended or an application for one refused, going to 

another council to dishonestly obtain a licence by failing to disclose their previous 
licensing history. It is hoped that use of the register will improve public safety and 
confidence in hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

3. Implications and Impact  

Implication Commentary 

Financial: There are no specific financial implications arising from this 
report. Any follow up actions will be met from within existing 


[...]
Charges which have been 

proposed by the Joint Public Protection Committee at 

Moira Fraser  

P
age 98



 

 

No. Ref No Item Purpose Lead Officer Comments 

the October 202d meeting and agree the methodology 
for consultation for the fees the council has a statutory 

duty to consult on. 

18.   Taxi Liaison Update To summarise the work of the Taxi Trade Group set up 
by the Licensing Team to advise on a way forward for 
issues raised by the trade. 

Moira Fraser  

19.   Hackney Carriage Tariffs - 
2025 

To consider proposals for adjustments to the tariffs and 
the proposed consultation process. 

Moira Fraser  

20.   Sex Establishments Policy To review and if appropriate amend the policy and 
agree the consultation methodology. 

Julia O’ Brien  

 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 100


	Agenda
	1. Apologies
	2. Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3. Declarations of Interest
	4. Statement of Licensing Policy - Review and Consultation
	4. App A Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
	4. App B Summary of Amendments LA03 Amendments (002)

	5. West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2022/23
	5.  Appendix A - Number of Licences in the West Berkshire Area
	5. Appendix B Revised Terms of Reference TTLG - March  2021

	6. Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2023 - Update
	6. Appendix A Outcome of the Hackney Carriage Tariff Consultation 2023
	6. Appendix B Multi Seatre Tariffs 2023
	6. Appendix B Saloon Tariffs 2023

	7. Update on the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocation, Refusals and Suspensions
	8. Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 10 JULY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett (Chairman), Billy Drummond, Nigel Foot, Owen Jeffery, 

Paul Kander, Jane Langford, Louise Sturgess, Clive Taylor and Martha Vickers 
 

Also Present: Ann Collins (Trainee Regulatory Services Officer), Moira Fraser (Principal Officer 

- Policy & Governance), Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager),Vikki Rigden ( Lead 
Applications Officer), (Benjamin Ryan (Clerk), Beth Varcoe (Principal Lawyer-Regulatory & 
Litigation) and Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Dick 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Nick Carter and Councillor Stephanie Steevenson 

 

PART I 
 

3. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 23 January and 25 May 2023 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest 

The Committee declared an interest in all Agenda Items, as they would use the services 
discussed within the applications and reported that, as their interest was a personal or an 

other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, they determined to 
remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

Councillor Louise Sturgess declared an interest in all Agenda Items, as her partner held a 
personal license and reported that, as her interest was a personal or an other registrable 
interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, she determined to remain to take part in 

the debate and vote on the matter. 

5. Statement of Licensing Policy - Review and Consultation 

Item began 8 minutes and 20 seconds into the recording. 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the Statement of 
Licensing Policy Review and Consultation. Ms Moira Fraser introduced the report. 

Councillor Sturgess enquired whether we could encourage responses from consultees 
even if it was a null response and Ms Fraser stated that you could not force a response, 

however they could encourage it within the email even if it’s a non-response.   
 
Councillor Martha Vickers proposed the recommendations within the report, which was 

seconded by Councillor Billy Drummond. The proposal was put to a vote and was 
carried.  

 
RESOLVED that there will be consultation on the draft Licensing Policy as produced at 

Appendix A to the report. 

6. West Berkshire Council Licensing Annual Report 2022/23 

Item began 15 minutes and 22 seconds into the recording. 

https://youtu.be/gxVmIxTFz_c?t=498
https://youtu.be/gxVmIxTFz_c?t=922


LICENSING COMMITTEE - 10 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the West Berkshire 
Council Licensing Annual Report and Consultation. Ms Fraser ad Mr Sean Murphy 

introduced the report. 

Councillor Vickers questioned whether the reduction in taxi drivers was due to the 

decrease in either supply of drivers or the demand of taxis. Mr Murphy explained that he 
was not sure, however this was a national trend, that there was no issue with the lack of 
taxis and that some drivers during COVID-19 did go into other, more sustainable, forms 

of employment.  

The Chairman queried whether there were issues with wait times for taxis and Mr Murphy 

replied that West Berkshire Council (The Council) could conduct a survey on the matter.  

Councillor Jane Langford enquired whether the loss of experienced staff impacted the 
speed of processing license applications and Ms Vikki Rigden answered that most 

applications were still processed within the set time frame.  

Councillor Drummond asked what the staff turnover was like for the Licensing team and 

Mr Murphy explained that it was not a problem, however hiring enforcement officers was 
problematic and it was difficult to find those with the correct qualifications.  

Councillor Vickers believed that the anti-idling measures should remain in place and Mr 

Murphy confirmed that there were still initiatives in place with an emphasis on wider 
public engagement.  

Councillor Clive Taylor wanted clarification on the increasing numbers of licenses and Ms 
Rigden explained that personal licenses were life-long hence the increasing number as 
this was a cumulative total.  

Councillor Vickers asked what a dermal license included, and Ms Amanda Ward 
explained that this included those who wanted to carry out, electrolysis, tattoos, and 

acupuncture, as examples. 

The report was to note only so the Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

7. Hackney Carriage Tariffs 2023 - Update 

Item 6 began 38 minutes into the recording.   
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the Hackney Carriage 

Tariff 2023 Update. Ms Fraser introduced the report. 
 
Councillor Vickers enquired whether taxis could turn down a disabled individual and Mr 

Murphy stated that it was a crime to do so if the taxi had the capacity to do so, as well as 
that newer taxis had to be able to take a wheelchair. Taxi drivers were also required to 

undertake training on the carriage of disabled passengers.  
 
Councillor Vickers questioned whether any mystery shopping had been undertaken and 

Mr Murphy explained that this had not been done yet, but he would get back to the 
Committee with the results once this was done.  

 
The Chairman raised the point that there were varying sizes of wheelchairs and all of 
them should be accommodated for.  

 
Councillor Vickers asked whether the Licensing Team had considered raising the fouling 

charge. Mr Murphy expressed that the Licensing team were looking at a fee system that 
scaled with the fare banding. Ms Fraser added that not only did were the fares higher 
during tariff 2 and 3 times but it was also more difficult to get the vehicles cleaned later at 

night and during the holiday periods covered by these tariffs.  

https://youtu.be/gxVmIxTFz_c?t=2310


LICENSING COMMITTEE - 10 JULY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

 
Councillor Vickers asked for clarification on one of the objector comments in regard to 

electric vehicles (EVs) and Mr Murphy explained that he was unsure what the comments 
were about but mentioned that the Councils was looking to encourage the use of EVs.  

 
Councillor Nigel Foot asked how the waived fees for EVs would work financially.Ms 
Fraser explained that the fee was subsidised by West Berkshire Council.  The proposal 

was to keep the subsidy in place for three years but it would be subjected to ab annual 
review. 

 
The Committee noted the report. 

8. Update on the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocation, Refusals 
and Suspensions 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the Update on the 

National Register of Taxi Licence Revocation, Refusals and Suspensions. Ms Moira 
Fraser introduced the report which set out the procedure that would be adopted for 

placing names on the register and for dealing with requests for information placed on the 
register 
 

The Committee noted the report. 

9. Forward Plan 

Ms Fraser explained that a report from the community alcohol partnership would be 
heading to the November meeting. 
 

Councillor Vickers asked what the Community Alcohol Partnership was and Ms Fraser 
explained that it was a scheme where the Council worked with Thames Valley Police and 

that she would send some literature on the partnership to members.  
Councillor Owen Jefferey joined the meeting.  
 

The Chairman asked whether the Committee still preferred to meet at 16:30 and this was 
still seen as the best starting time. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 4.35 pm and closed at 5.45 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


